
Newberry (3-0) -vs- Barton (0-3)
2/1/2025 at Wilson, N.C. (Nixon Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: H. French (1-0)
Loss: M. Rivers (0-1)

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Newberry 1 0 3 1 1 0 5 0 2 13 18 2
Barton 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 2 4 9 12 2

Newberry 13

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
L. Compton rf 5 0 2 1 0 0 2
B. Nuckols 2b 4 2 2 0 1 0 3
    K. Leshko 2b 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
K. Faircloth cf 5 3 3 3 0 1 0
K. Osbon 1b 6 1 2 2 0 1 0
W. Wages lf 4 1 3 2 1 0 0
S. Stowe dh 2 0 0 0 0 2 2
    J. Velez dh 1 0 0 0 1 0 1
    C. Vega dh 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
J. Free 3b 4 3 2 0 0 0 0
    J. Rollings 3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
C. McMurray c 2 0 1 1 1 0 0
    P. Mergo c 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
    L. Busenlehn c 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    J. Carnahan c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C. Mims ss 4 0 2 3 0 1 0
    C. Haynes ss 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
H. French p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Eagen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    W. Carey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Bandy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Gilson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 41 13 18 12 6 5 9

2B: K. Faircloth (1); K. Osbon (1); J. Free (1)
3B: W. Wages (1)
HR: K. Faircloth (1)
SF: L. Compton (1)
SB: L. Compton (1); W. Wages (1)
HBP: K. Faircloth (1)
PO: C. McMurray (1)
E: K. Osbon (1); C. Mims (1)
DP: 1

Barton 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
S. Laimo 2b 5 1 1 0 0 1 5
M. Staz 1b/lf 5 2 2 0 0 0 0
Y. Diaz 3b 5 2 2 3 0 1 1
G. Gilmore rf 4 2 1 0 1 0 0
C. Waddell c/1b 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
    J. Bates 1b 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
E. Harding cf 3 0 1 2 1 0 1
L. Sauri ss 3 0 1 1 2 0 0
I. Murphy dh 2 0 1 2 2 0 2
    J. Winslow dh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
J. Guzman lf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    J. Marvel c 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
M. Rivers p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    J. Cabaniss p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Dunlop p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    L. Dupree p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    N. Napolitan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    D. Onorato p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 9 12 9 6 4 10

2B: M. Staz (2); G. Gilmore (1)
HR: Y. Diaz (1)
SF: E. Harding (1); I. Murphy (1)
HBP: S. Laimo (1); J. Marvel (1)
E: M. Staz (2)
DP: 1

Newberry IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
H. French (W, 1-0) 5.2 6 3 3 2 3 0 0 0 0 23 25 10 4 80
B. Eagen 2.1 2 2 2 1 0 1 0 2 0 6 11 3 3 38
W. Carey 0.0 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 10
J. Bandy 0.1 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 1 0 17
B. Gilson (S, 2) 0.2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 12
Totals 12 9 9 6 4 1 0 2 0 36 46 14 8 157

Barton IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
M. Rivers (L, 0-1) 2.0 4 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 10 11 2 3 36
J. Cabaniss 2.0 5 4 4 2 1 1 0 0 0 11 13 2 3 36
B. Dunlop 2.0 4 3 3 1 3 0 0 0 0 9 10 0 2 39
L. Dupree 0.2 0 2 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 4 2 0 21
N. Napolitan 1.1 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 2 1 23
D. Onorato 0.2 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 1 23
Totals 18 13 13 6 5 2 0 1 0 41 49 9 10 178



Save: B. Gilson (2)
HBP: B. Eagen, M. Rivers
PB: C. McMurray, Y. Diaz, J. Marvel
 
Umpires: Home Plate: David Lindsey Second Base: Mike Malter 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 3:36   Attendance: 189   Weather: 65, partly cloudy
Game notes:



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Newberry - Top of 1st NEW BAR
L. Compton popped up to cf. 0 0
B. Nuckols singled up the middle. 0 0
K. Faircloth hit by pitch; B. Nuckols advanced to second. 0 0
K. Osbon flied out to lf. 0 0
W. Wages singled through the right side, RBI; K. Faircloth advanced to third; B. Nuckols scored. 1 0
W. Wages stole second. 1 0
S. Stowe struck out swinging. 1 0

Barton - Bottom of 1st NEW BAR
S. Laimo flied out to rf. 1 0
M. Staz flied out to 2b. 1 0
Y. Diaz struck out swinging. 1 0

Newberry - Top of 2nd NEW BAR
J. Free grounded out to p. 1 0
C. McMurray grounded out to 2b. 1 0
C. Mims singled to right field. 1 0
L. Compton singled through the left side; C. Mims advanced to second. 1 0
B. Nuckols grounded out to 3b. 1 0

Barton - Bottom of 2nd NEW BAR
G. Gilmore flied out to rf. 1 0
C. Waddell out at first 1b to p. 1 0
E. Harding grounded out to p. 1 0

Newberry - Top of 3rd NEW BAR
J. Cabaniss to p for M. Rivers. 1 0
M. Staz to 3b. 1 0
Y. Diaz to c. 1 0
C. Waddell to 1b. 1 0
K. Faircloth doubled to left center. 1 0
K. Osbon doubled to right center, RBI; K. Faircloth scored. 2 0
K. Osbon advanced to third on a passed ball. 2 0
W. Wages walked. 2 0
S. Stowe struck out swinging. 2 0
J. Free reached on a fielder's choice, bunt; W. Wages advanced to second; K. Osbon out at home p to c. 2 0
J. Free advanced to second on an error by 3b; W. Wages advanced to third on an error by 3b. 2 0
C. McMurray walked. 2 0
C. Mims singled through the right side, 2 RBI; C. McMurray advanced to second; J. Free scored; W. Wages
scored. 4 0
C. Mims advanced to second on a wild pitch; C. McMurray advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 0
L. Compton flied out to ss. 4 0

Barton - Bottom of 3rd NEW BAR
L. Sauri flied out to 2b. 4 0
I. Murphy walked. 4 0
J. Guzman struck out swinging. 4 0
S. Laimo popped up to rf. 4 0

Newberry - Top of 4th NEW BAR
B. Nuckols singled to center field. 4 0



K. Faircloth popped up to c. 4 0
K. Osbon reached on a fielder's choice; B. Nuckols out at second 2b unassisted, interference. 4 0
W. Wages tripled to right field, RBI; K. Osbon scored. 5 0
J. Velez to dh for S. Stowe. 5 0
J. Velez grounded out to 3b. 5 0

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Barton - Bottom of 4th NEW BAR
M. Staz doubled down the rf line. 5 0
Y. Diaz flied out to cf. 5 0
G. Gilmore grounded out to ss; M. Staz advanced to third. 5 0
C. Waddell singled down the rf line, RBI; M. Staz scored. 5 1
C. Waddell advanced to second on a passed ball. 5 1
E. Harding grounded out to 3b. 5 1

Newberry - Top of 5th NEW BAR
B. Dunlop to p for J. Cabaniss. 5 1
J. Free doubled down the lf line. 5 1
C. McMurray singled, bunt, RBI; J. Free scored. 6 1
C. McMurray out at first p to 1b, picked off. 6 1
C. Mims struck out looking. 6 1
L. Compton singled, bunt. 6 1
L. Compton stole second. 6 1
B. Nuckols grounded out to 3b. 6 1

Barton - Bottom of 5th NEW BAR
L. Sauri flied out to lf. 6 1
I. Murphy singled down the rf line. 6 1
J. Marvel to lf for J. Guzman. 6 1
J. Marvel flied out to rf. 6 1
S. Laimo struck out looking. 6 1

Newberry - Top of 6th NEW BAR
M. Staz to lf. 6 1
Y. Diaz to 3b. 6 1
J. Marvel to c. 6 1
K. Faircloth struck out swinging. 6 1
K. Osbon struck out swinging. 6 1
W. Wages grounded out to ss. 6 1

Barton - Bottom of 6th NEW BAR
M. Staz flied out to lf. 6 1
Y. Diaz singled up the middle. 6 1
Y. Diaz advanced to second on a passed ball. 6 1
G. Gilmore walked. 6 1
C. Waddell flied out to rf; Y. Diaz advanced to third. 6 1
E. Harding singled, RBI; G. Gilmore advanced to second; Y. Diaz scored. 6 2
L. Sauri singled to center field, RBI; E. Harding advanced to second; G. Gilmore scored. 6 3
B. Eagen to p for H. French. 6 3
I. Murphy grounded out to 3b. 6 3

Newberry - Top of 7th NEW BAR
J. Velez walked. 6 3
C. Vega to dh for J. Velez. 6 3
J. Free singled up the middle; C. Vega advanced to second. 6 3



L. Dupree to p for B. Dunlop. 6 3
P. Mergo to c for C. McMurray. 6 3
P. Mergo walked; J. Free advanced to second; C. Vega advanced to third. 6 3
C. Mims flied out to rf, RBI; J. Free advanced to third; C. Vega scored. 7 3
L. Compton flied out to rf, SAC, RBI; J. Free scored. 8 3
P. Mergo advanced to second on a wild pitch. 8 3
B. Nuckols walked. 8 3
N. Napolitan to p for L. Dupree. 8 3
K. Faircloth homered to left field, 3 RBI; B. Nuckols scored; P. Mergo scored. 11 3
K. Osbon grounded out to 2b. 11 3

Runs: 5   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Barton - Bottom of 7th NEW BAR
L. Busenlehn to c for P. Mergo. 11 3
J. Marvel hit by pitch. 11 3
S. Laimo hit by pitch; J. Marvel advanced to second. 11 3
M. Staz grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; S. Laimo out on the play; J. Marvel advanced to third. 11 3
Y. Diaz flied out to rf. 11 3

Newberry - Top of 8th NEW BAR
W. Wages singled to right center. 11 3
C. Vega singled through the right side; W. Wages advanced to second. 11 3
J. Rollings to 3b for J. Free. 11 3
J. Rollings lined into double play 1b; C. Vega out on the play. 11 3
W. Wages advanced to third on a passed ball. 11 3
L. Busenlehn flied out to rf. 11 3

Barton - Bottom of 8th NEW BAR
G. Gilmore doubled to right field. 11 3
C. Waddell singled to right field; G. Gilmore advanced to third. 11 3
C. Waddell advanced to second on a wild pitch. 11 3
E. Harding flied out to lf, SAC, RBI; C. Waddell advanced to third on an error by ss; G. Gilmore scored. 11 4
L. Sauri walked. 11 4
I. Murphy flied out to lf, SAC, RBI; C. Waddell scored. 11 5
J. Marvel reached on a fielder's choice; L. Sauri out at second ss to 2b. 11 5

Newberry - Top of 9th NEW BAR
D. Onorato to p for N. Napolitan. 11 5
J. Bates to 1b for C. Waddell. 11 5
C. Haynes pinch hit for C. Mims. 11 5
C. Haynes grounded out to ss. 11 5
L. Compton lined out to 1b. 11 5
K. Leshko to 2b for B. Nuckols. 11 5
K. Leshko walked. 11 5
K. Faircloth singled through the left side; K. Leshko advanced to second. 11 5
K. Osbon singled, RBI; K. Faircloth advanced to third; K. Leshko scored. 12 5
K. Osbon out at second 3b to 1b to ss, out on the play; K. Faircloth scored. 13 5

Barton - Bottom of 9th NEW BAR
W. Carey to p for B. Eagen. 13 5
C. Haynes to ss. 13 5
J. Carnahan to c for L. Busenlehn. 13 5
S. Laimo singled through the left side. 13 5
M. Staz doubled down the rf line; S. Laimo advanced to third. 13 5
Y. Diaz homered to center field, 3 RBI; M. Staz scored; S. Laimo scored. 13 8
J. Bandy to p for W. Carey. 13 8
G. Gilmore flied out to cf. 13 8



J. Bates singled through the left side. 13 8
J. Bates advanced to second on an error by 1b. 13 8
E. Harding walked. 13 8
L. Sauri walked; E. Harding advanced to second; J. Bates advanced to third. 13 8
B. Gilson to p for J. Bandy. 13 8
I. Murphy walked, RBI; L. Sauri advanced to second; E. Harding advanced to third; J. Bates scored. 13 9
J. Winslow to dh for I. Murphy. 13 9
J. Marvel struck out looking. 13 9
S. Laimo reached on a fielder's choice; J. Winslow out at second ss to 2b. 13 9

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 


